ORDINANCE NO. 2020-08

AN ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH R.A. BORES FOR SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS ON N. EWING STREET AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Council has determined it necessary to make improvements to the N. Ewing Street sanitary sewer system; and

WHEREAS, Council has sought and received a quote for said improvements; and

WHEREAS, Council has determined it to be beneficial to complete the improvements to the sanitary sewer system at the same time as the North Ewing Street Reconstruction project is ongoing;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerburg, Ohio as follows:

Section 1: That the Village Administrator is hereby authorized to award the Contract for the N. Ewing St. sanitary sewer improvements to R. A. BORES of Monroeville, Ohio at a cost not to exceed \$47,400 in conformance with attached Exhibit A.

Section 2: That the Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to make necessary amendments to the 2020 Budget per Ordinance 2019-08 and the Appropriations for 2020 per Ordinance 2019-21 to the extent necessary to reflect the expenditure of funds;

<u>Section 3:</u> That Council declares this to be an emergency measure, immediately necessary for the public health and safety, such emergency rising out of the need to accept the quote in a timely manner while it remains open for acceptance and to make the necessary improvements to the sanitary sewer as part of the North Ewing Street Reconstruction project.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency and shall take effect and be in full force immediately from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

DATE PASSED <u>Ole/24/2020</u>
SIGNATURE ON FILE
ATTEST
CLERK OF COUNCIL

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

SIGNATURE ON FILE

MAYOR

DATE APPROVED 016 29 2020

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
LEGAL COUNSEL	_
I hereby certify that the Ord	linance or a summary of the Ordinance was nubli

I hereby certify that the Ordinance or a summary of the Ordinance was published once a week for two consecutive weeks on Luly 2, 2020 and Luly 9, 2020 in the Mount Vernon News in conformance with the Ohio Revised Code.

SIGNATURE ON FILE

FISCAL OFFICER